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If additional space is needed, attach sheet to application. In answering the above questions, please refer to the Requirements that pertain to the type of approval

request. (Special Exception, Variance, Critical Area or Natural Resource District (NRD) Variance, etc)
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JAMES M. HARKINS

HARFORD COUNTY EXECUTIVE
J. STEVEN KAII-ZIEGLER

DIRECTOR OF PLANNING & ZONING

JOHN J. O'NEILL, JR.
DIRECTOR OF ADMINISTRATION

'HARFORD COUNTY GOVERNMENT

Department of Planning and Zoning

May 28, 2004

STAFF REPORT

BOARD OF APPEALS CASE NO. 5423

APPLICANT/OWNER: Christopher M. Maydak
1603 Bridewells Court, Joppa, Maryland 21085

Co-APPLICANT/OWNER: Deborah A. Maydak
1603 Bridewells Court, Joppa, Maryland 21085

REPRESENTATIVE: Applicants
LOCATION: 1603 Bridewells Court/Gunpowder Subdivision

Tax Map: 64 / Grid: 1F / Parcel: 291 / Lot: 49
Election District: First (1)

ACREAGE: 0.256 of an acre

ZONING: R1/Urban Residential District/Conventional with Open Space
Development

DATE FILED: April 12, 2004

HEARING DATE: June 9, 2004

APPLICANTS’ REQUEST and JUSTIFICATION:

Request:

“Retaining wall along rear of property, not to be located within 11 feet of existing storm drain,

per Cheryl Banigan, DPW-Eng. Height of wall not to exceed 4 feet at any point. Length approx.

120 feet. Constructed of ’6”x6”x12’pressure treated #2 timbers, with tie-backs every 12 feet.
MY DIRECT PHONE NUMBER Is (410) 638-3103

220 SOUTH MAIN STREET ~ BEL AIR, MARYLAND 21014 410-638-3000 ¢ 410-879-2000 = TTY 410-638-3086 = www.co.ha.md.us

This document is available in alternative formar upon request.
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Bottom filled with % gravel and perf. drain pipe for proper drainage. See attachments for
location and structure.”

Justification:
“Rear lot slope is too steep for functional use. Wife is a licensed day care provider, and needs a
more level lot for safe outdoor activities and play area for the children. Back yard will be fenced

after completion of wall and ground slope graduation.”

CODE REQUIREMENTS:

The Applicants are requesting a variance pursuant to Section 267-26C(6) of the Harford County
Code to allow a retaining wall within the recorded easement in an R1/Urban Residential
District/Conventional with Open Space Development.

Section 267-26C(6) of the Harford County Code reads:

(6) No accessory use or structure, except fences shall be located within any recorded
easement area.

LAND USE and ZONING ANALYSIS:

Land Use — Master Plan:

The Applicants’ property is located on the north side of Philadelphia Road (MD Route 7) west of
Joppa Road in the residential development of Gunpowder. The lot is situated on Bridewells
Court at the end of the cul-de-sac. A location map and a copy of the Applicants’ site plan are
enclosed with the report (Attachments 1 and 2).

This subdivision is within the Development Envelope. The land use designations in this area
include Low, Medium and High Intensities and Industrial/Employment. The Natural Features
Map reflects parks and stream buffer systems. The subject property is located in the Low
Intensity designation, which is defined by the 1996 Master Plan as:

Low Intensity — Areas within the Development Envelope where residential development
is the primary land use. Density ranges from 1.0 to 3.5 dwelling units per acre.
Neighborhood commercial uses such as convenience stores, doctors' offices, and banks
are example of some of the nonresidential uses associated with this designation.

Enclosed with the report are copies of portions of the 1996 Land Use Map and the Natural
Features Map (Attachments 3 and 4).
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Land Use — Existing:

The existing land uses conform to the intent of the Master Plan. To the west of Joppa Road, the
area contains mainly residential development. To the east along Route 7 and Route 40 there are
commercial and light industrial uses. Enclosed with the report is a copy of the aerial photograph
(Attachment 5).

The Applicants’ property is located on Bridewells Court at the end of the cul-de-sac. The lot is
pie-shaped and is approximately 0.256 of an acre in size. Improvements consist of a two-story
brick and frame single-family dwelling with an attached two-car garage. Other improvements
include a blacktopped driveway and a deck off the rear of the dwelling. The property is nicely
landscaped and all improvements appear to be well maintained. The topography rises gently up
from the road to the front of the dwelling, and at that point sharply slopes down to the rear
property line. Enclosed with the report is a copy of the topography map, an enlargement of the
aerial photograph and site photographs (Attachments 6, 7 and 8).

Zoning:

The overall zoning patterns conform to the intent of the Master Plan as well as the existing land
uses. The predominant residential zoning is R1/Urban Residential District. Commercial zoning
includes B1/Neighborhood and B3/General Business Districts. Industrial zoning includes
CI/Commercial Industrial and GI/General Industrial. The subject property is zoned R1/Urban
Residential District as shown on the enclosed copy of the Zoning Map (Attachment 9).

SUMMARY:

The Applicants are requesting a variance pursuant to Section 267-26C(6) of the Harford County
Code to allow a retaining wall within the recorded easement in an R1/Urban Residential
District/Conventional with Open Space Development.

Variances of this nature may be approved by the Board of Appeals pursuant to Section 267-11 of
the Harford County Code, provided it finds by reason of the uniqueness of the property or
topographical conditions that literal enforcement of the Code would result in practical difficulty
and undue hardship. Further, the Applicants must show that the request will not be substantially
detrimental to adjacent properties or will not materially impair the purpose of the Code or the
public interest.

The Department finds that the subject property is unique based on its topography. The existing
storm drain is mainly located across lots 62 and 64 to the rear of the Applicants’ property. The
storm drain only crosses a small corner of the subject lot. The proposed wall should not
adversely impact the adjacent properties.

Attachment 10 shows the location of the wall as proposed by the Applicants. Enclosed with the
report 1s a memo (Attachment 11) from Cheryl Banigan of the Department of Public Works
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stating the location of the retaining wall as originally requested is unacceptable. The wall shall
be located a minimum of 11-feet from the property corner adjacent to lots 62 and 64 as shown in
red on the attached plan (see Attachment 12). This will permit enough room for future storm
drain repairs.

RECOMMENDATION and or SUGGESTED CONDITIONS:

The Department of Planning and Zoning recommends that the requested variance be approved
subject the following conditions:

1. The Applicants shall obtain all necessary permits and inspections for the retaining wall.
2. The Applicants shall comply with the Department of Public Works memo dated

December 1, 2003. The location of the wall shall conform to the location as shown on
Attachment 12.
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